Key conclusions from this sensitivity analysis are:
Considering expenditure side variables, the lower
service level scenario also offers major savings
in the operating account (R14.8 billion in 2016).
As noted previously noted, capital requirements
are also substantially reduced.
Due to the dominance of GAPD as an expenditure
item, and with a lot of opportunity to generate
efficiencies, particularly in metros, significant

savings can be made. (The deficit can be reduced

by some R32 billion in 2016 if costs can be

reduced at 1% per year, instead of the increase

of 0.5% assumed in the base scenario).

Obviously the deficit will also reduce if other costs

can be cut. A sample of cost reductions on water

and electricity is shown in the sensitivity table.

For example, cutting electricity distribution costs

to 75% will reduce the 2016 deficit by R3.9 billion.

However, as noted in the table, reduced costs in

the model also lead to reduced revenue as the

model assumes that high income households and

non-residential consumers pay a surplus (used for

cross subsidy) of a percentage on cost.

62

Deficit Deficit
Change investigated Measure From To 2016 reduce

Rbn Rbn

Base -13.0

1 Reduce service levels on 'Big 5' Base LLOS 1.8 14.8

2 Water conservation Metered Res -25%
-14.6 -1.6

Non-Res, Other -2% p.a.

3 Reduce GAPD growth rate Efficiency 0.5% -1.0% -9.8 3.2

4 Reduce road length Km 406,000 232,000 -7.0 6.0

5 Reduce operating costs (See note 2) Water Supply 75% 2.1

Elec Reticulation 75% 3.9

6 ES not increasing in real terms 4.0% 0% -18.6 -5.6

ES increasing at 10% real 4.0% 10% -1.4 11.6

7 Property rates not increasing 3.8% 0% -21.0 -8.0

Property rates increasing  at 6% 3.8% 6% -6.9 6.1

8 Poverty cut-off increased for FBS R800 pm R1 600 pm -14.3 -1.3

9 Surplus paid on water & sanitation

- increased High Inc Hhs 30% 45%
-10.6 2.4

Non Res 20% 30%

- decreased High Inc Hhs 30% 15%
-14.9 -1.9

Non Res 20% 10%

10 Surplus paid on electricity

- increased High Inc Hhs 25% 35% -8.2 4.8

Non Res 12% 17%

- decreased High Inc Hhs 25% 13% -22.0 -9.0

Non Res 12% 6%

11 Economic growth Decrease Rate 3.8% 2% -25.6 -12.6

Increase Rate 3.8% 6% -2.4 10.6

Inequitable3 -21.0 -8.0

Note:
1. This analysis is based on MIIF 7 Model Run 2 - National model (Base scenario) with stretched housing target - March 2010.
2. The decreasing of costs in the model needs to be treated carefully as the model will also decrease revenue which is based on a

surcharge on costs.
3. In this case, growth is assumed to benefit only those who are not currently poor. This relates to the base scenario, where growth

is assumed to benefit the poor and non-poor equally.

Table 8.4: Sensitivity analysis: impact of changes on viability

On the revenue side, an increase in the
equitable share allocation will obviously make